

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 148th REGULAR SESSION OF THE 19th SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JUNE 27, 2022 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer

HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO SP Member SP Member HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA SP Member HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA SP Member HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES SP Member HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer (On Leave)

HON. RUBEN E. BALBOA SP Member (Official Business)

RESOLUTION NO. 22-154

A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE CONVERSION OF ROAD FROM LOCAL ROAD INTO NATIONAL ROAD ACQUIRING A ROAD NAME AS JUNCTION-BAGO-MAMBUCAL-MAILUM-PATAAN-PNOC ROAD.

WHEREAS, Ist Indorsement dated June 23, 2022, from the Honorable City Mayor, respectfully referred to this Honorable body, the letter request of Engr. Genaro M. Panganiban, District Engineer, DPWH, Regional Office VI, to pass a resolution supporting the road conversion from Local Road into National Road acquiring a road name as Junction-Bago-Mambucal-Mailum-Pataan-PNOC Road;

WHEREAS, the proposed conversion of Local Road into National Road with point of origin at Jct. Kipot Falls and terminal point at PNOC via Jct. Pataan Road has a total road length of 6.483 kilometers:

WHEREAS, this Jct Kipot Falls is located somewhere at Bago-Mambucal National Road that leads to tourist destination and government structure;

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation on the matter, the members of this Honorable Body is of the consensus to favorably act on said request.

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Ma. Femmy A. Martir, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to support the conversion of road from Local Road into National Road acquiring a road name as Junction-Bago-Mambucal-Mailum-Pataan-PNOC Road.

ATTESTED:

ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRESSP Member-Acting Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

ATTY. ALLAN C. GALUNAN
Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod